

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 21-1088

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BLOOMBERG LP,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent,

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

**FINAL BRIEF OF HEALTHY MARKETS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The SEC never engaged in a meaningful assessment of the rule's compliance with the Exchange Act.....	7
II. The SEC never engaged in a meaningful assessment of the rule's costs and benefits.....	8
A. FINRA's initial proposal raised more questions than an- swers.....	9
B. FINRA's amended proposal fared no better.....	12
C. The SEC drew conclusions about costs and benefits, but never showed its work.....	14
III. The SEC improperly allowed FINRA to evade administrative and judicial review of its fees.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Group, LLP v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5, 7, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Irey</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	4
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3553	4
<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
17 C.F.R. § 201.700	7
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
<u>Other authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cox, James D., <i>et al.</i> , SECURITIES REGULATION: CASES AND MATERIALS (2020)	2
Stan Lee & Stephen J. Ditko, Amazing Fantasy No. 15: “Spider-Man” (1962)	4
SEC, <i>Staff Guidance on SRO Rule Filings Relating to Fees</i> , at https://www.sec.gov/tm/staff-guidance-sro-rule-filings-fees (visited July 16, 2021)	7
